ORDINANCE NO. 333

An Ordinance amending Chapter II, Section 16 of the Charter of the City of Stayton, changing the term of office of any person elected to any office under this Charter and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Common Council to amend Chapter II, Section 16 of the Charter of the City of Stayton, changing the term of office of any person elected to any office under this Charter.

WHEREAS, that Section 16 of Chapter II of the Charter is hereby amended to read as follows:

The term of office of any person elected to any office under this charter shall commence at the 1st meeting of the City Council in January after election and it shall terminate when his successor who has been duly elected and qualified shall take his oath of office. The recorder, marshall, and treasurer shall each execute and file with their oath of office such undertaking as the council by ordinance may require. All officers elected or appointed under this charter before entering upon the duties of their office must take and file with the recorder an oath of office to the following effect:

> STATE OF OREGON,) COUNTY OF MARION.)

I, _____, do solemnly swear that I will support the Constitution of the United States of America and the State of Oregon and that I will do the best of my ability faithfully perform the duties of the office of ______ of the City of Stayton, during my continuance therein, so help me God.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordained by the Common Council of the City of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, that the proposition hereinafter set forth be submitted to the legal voters of said City of Stayton at a special election to be held on the 15th day of May, 1964, from 8:00 o'clock A.M. to 8:00 o'clock P.M., Pacific Daylight Time. The precincts and polling places are hereby designated as follows:

No. 176 - Stayton Grade School, Stayton, Oregon,

No. 177 - City of Stayton Fire Hall, 511 N. First Ave., Stayton, Ore., No. 178 - 550 E. Elwood Street, Stayton, Oregon,

and the Judges and Clerks of said precincts shall be the election board officials and that Notice thereof be given by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, not less than ten (10) nor more than thirty (30) days before said election and that Notices thereof be posted in five (5) public places within said City. Said proposition shall be as follows:

To amend Chapter II, Section 16 of the Charter of the City of Stayton, Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, to read as follows: The term of office of any person elected to any office under this charter shall commence at the first meeting of the City Council in January after election and it shall terminate when his successor who has been duly elected and qualified shall take his oath of office.

WHEREAS, it is hereby adjudged and declared that existing conditions in the City of Stayton are such that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace, health and safety; and an emergency hereby is declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 13th day of April, 1964. APPROVED by the Mayor this 13th day of April, 1964.

Mayor

ATTEST: Marjonie

Recorder

ì